HB 3100-2 (LC 1231) 4/14/15 (MBM/ps)

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 3100

On <u>page 1</u> of the typed amendments to House Bill 3100 dated April 1 (HB 3100-1), line 1, after "bill," insert "In line 11, after '431.375,' insert '431.410,'." and start a new paragraph.

4 On page 2, delete lines 5 through 8 and insert:

5 "(a) The governing body of a county;

6 "(b) A board described in ORS 431.414 (2);

7 "(c) A board established under ORS 431.414 (3); or

8 "(d) The board of an intergovernmental entity created by an agreement 9 pursuant to ORS 190.010 (5) for the purpose of providing public health ser-10 vices.".

In line 24, after "county" insert "government".

12 On page 4, line 7, delete "community".

In line 8, delete "health improvement" and insert "public health modern-ization".

In line 9, delete "community health improvement" and insert "public health modernization".

17 After line 25, insert:

"(i) For the purpose of making distributions under ORS 431.380, consult with and consider the recommendations of local public health authorities on the total cost to local public health authorities of applying the foundational capabilities established under section 9 of this 2015 Act and implementing the foundational programs established under section 17 of this 2015 as iden-

- tified by local public health authorities in community modernization assessments adopted under ORS 431.416;".
- 3 In line 26, delete "(i)" and insert "(j)".
- 4 In line 29, delete "(j)" and insert "(k)".

5 On page 5, line 1, delete "(k)" and insert "(L)".

6 In line 10, delete "community health im-".

7 In line 11, delete "provement" and insert "public health modernization".

8 On page 6, line 8, delete the comma.

9 Delete line 9 and insert "for the purpose of advising and making recom-10 mendations to the Oregon Health Authority and the Oregon Health Policy 11 Board. The Oregon Public Health Advisory Board shall consist of:".

12 On page 9, line 14, delete "community".

In line 15, delete "health improvement" and insert "public health modernization".

15 Delete lines 16 through 19 and insert:

"(6) Make recommendations to the Oregon Health Authority and theOregon Health Policy Board on:

"(a) The development of and any modification to plans developed under
 section 4 of this 2015 Act for the distribution of funds to local public health
 authorities; and

"(b) The total cost to local public health authorities of applying the foundational capabilities established under section 9 of this 2015 Act and implementing the foundational programs established under section 17 of this 2015;".

25 On page 12, delete lines 10 through 13 and insert:

"(k) Use relevant data to implement, monitor, evaluate and modify state
health improvement plans or community health improvement plans.".

28 On page 14, delete lines 21 through 23 and insert:

"(f) Implement, monitor, evaluate and modify state health improvement
 plans and community health improvement plans.".

1 On page 16, delete lines 29 and 30.

2 On page 17, delete lines 1 and 2 and insert:

"(c) Engage members of the community in implementing, monitoring,
evaluating and modifying state health improvement plans or community
health improvement plans; and".

6 On page 19, line 10, delete "emerging," and after "evidence-based" insert 7 "or emerging".

8 After line 17, insert:

9 "(5) Evaluation of and treatment for tuberculosis and related latent 10 tuberculosis infections;".

11 In line 18, delete "(5)" and insert "(6)".

12 In line 19, delete "(6)" and insert "(7)".

On page 21, line 10, delete "community health improvement" and insert 14 "public health modernization".

15 Delete lines 24 through 30.

16 On page 22, delete lines 1 and 2 and insert:

"(2) A local public health authority may perform the duties described in
subsection (1) of this section:

"(a) As an individual county, even if the local public health authority is a health district formed under ORS 431.414 or an intergovernmental entity that provides public health services pursuant to an agreement entered into under ORS 190.010 (5);

"(b) Jointly with any other county pursuant to an agreement between the
 counties, for any individual public health program or activity; or

"(c) As a health district formed under ORS 431.414 or an intergovernmental entity that provides public health services pursuant to an agreement
entered into under ORS 190.010 (5).".

In line 21, delete "and any" and delete line 22 and insert ", any other public health law of this state and any other public health matter not expressly preempted by a law of this state;". 1 In line 27, delete "community".

In line 28, delete "health improvement" and insert "public health modernization".

4 On page 24, delete lines 25 through 30.

5 On page 25, delete line 1.

6 In line 12, delete "in the".

7 In line 13, delete "Local Public Health Authority Distributions Fund".

8 In line 18, delete "adopt by rule" and insert "submit to the Public Health

9 Advisory Board and the Legislative Fiscal Office".

10 Delete lines 23 through 30.

11 On page 26, delete line 1.

- In line 2, delete "(c)" and insert "(b)".
- 13 In line 6, delete "(d)" and insert "(c)".
- 14 Delete lines 8 through 13.
- In line 14, delete "(3)" and insert "(2)".
- In line 15, after "to" insert "the Public Health Advisory Board and".

17 In line 17, delete "(4)" and insert "(3)".

18 In line 18, delete "(1)(c)" and insert "(1)(b)".

In line 20, after the first "authority" insert ", the burden of disease borne by communities located within the jurisdiction of each local public health authority, the overall health status of communities located within the jurisdiction of each local public health authority".

In line 27, after "need" insert "for applying the foundational capabilities established under section 9 of this 2015 Act and implementing the foundational programs established under section 17 of this 2015 Act".

In line 29, delete "the per-" and insert "or in excess of the baseline amount established under ORS 431.380 (1)(a),".

In line 30, delete "centage established under ORS 431.380 (1)(b),".

29 On page 27, delete lines 11 through 21 and insert:

30 "<u>NOTE:</u> Section 30 was deleted by amendment. Subsequent sections were

HB 3100-2 4/14/15 Proposed Amendments to HB 3100 1 not renumbered.".

2 On page 28, line 6, after "community health improvement" and insert 3 "public health modernization".

4 On page 29, line 24, after the first "the" insert "jurisdiction of the".

5 On page 31, line 8, delete "upon" and insert "with moneys made available 6 to the local public health authority under ORS 431.380, upon the".

On page 33, line 9, after "431.412." delete the rest of the line and lines
10 through 30.

9 On page 34, delete lines 1 through 8 and insert "The governing body of 10 a local public health authority may appoint a public health advisory board 11 for terms of four".

In line 12, delete "county board of health" and insert "governing body of the local public health authority".

- In line 14, delete "(a)" and insert "(1)".
- In line 15, delete "(b)" and insert "(2)".
- 16 On page 35, delete lines 22 through 24.
- 17 In line 25, delete "(6)" and insert "(5)".
- 18 On page 37, line 30, delete "431.412" and delete "or".
- 19 On page 38, line 14, delete "described in ORS".
- In line 15, delete "431.410 or established under ORS 431.412".
- On page 139, line 28, delete "8, 29 and 30" and insert "8 and 29".
- 22 On page 140, line 13, after "431.375," insert "431.410,".
- ²³ In line 25, delete "24," and insert "24 and 29".
- ²⁴ In line 26, delete "29 and 30".
- 25 On <u>page 141</u>, line 6, delete "community health im-".
- In line 7, delete "provement" and insert "public health modernization".
- $\mathbf{27}$